

S254599

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re GREGORY GADLIN on Habeas Corpus
on Habeas Corpus.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOCIAL SCIENCE AND LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GREGORY GADLIN**

ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP
Ernest Galvan – 196065
egalvan@rbgg.com
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-1738
Telephone: (415) 433-6830
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. CDCR’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF GIVES A PROBLEMATIC ANSWER TO A QUESTION THE COURT DID NOT ASK, AND DOES NOT AFFECT THE RELEVANCE OF THE AMICI’S SUBMISSION.....	5
II. BOTH SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, AND THE PREVAILING CALIFORNIA PRACTICE BASED UPON IT, ARE INCONSISTENT WITH ANY CLAIM THAT ALL PRISONERS CURRENTLY SERVING A SENTENCE FOR A REGISTRABLE OFFENSE PRESENT A HEIGHTENED RE-OFFENSE RISK AT RELEASE.	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alliance for Constitutional Sex Offense Laws v. Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation (2020) 45 Cal.App5th 225 9

In re Taylor (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1019 8

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 32..... 5

STATUTES

Penal Code § 1192.7..... 7

Penal Code § 290..... 5, 7

Penal Code § 290.04..... 13

Penal Code § 667.5..... 6

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs. Title 15, 3495(a)(5) and (c) 6

Cal. Code Regs. Title 15, Sections 3490(a)(5)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alper and Durose, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from State Prison: A 9-Year Follow-Up (2005-14)*, Bureau of Justice Statistics NCJ 251773 (2019)..... 12

Cohen, *Predicting Sex Offender Recidivism: Using the Federal Post Conviction Risk Assessment Instrument to Assess the Likelihood of Recidivism Among Federal Sex Offenders*, 15 Journal of Empirical Legal Studies 456 (2018) 15

Craun, Simmons, and Reeves, *Percentage of Named Offenders on the Registry at the Time of the Assault: Reports From Sexual Assault Survivors*, 17 Violence Against Women 1374 (2011) 11

Lee, Hanson, Fullmer, Neeley & Ramos, <i>The Predictive Validity of Static-99R Over 10 Years for Sexual Offenders in California: 2018 Update</i> , available at http://saratso.org/pdf/Lee_Hanson_Fullmer_Neeley_Ramos_2018_The_Predictive_Validity_of_S_.pdf	14
Marshall, Miller, Cortoni, & Helmus, <i>The Static-99R Is Not Valid For Women: Predictive Validity in 739 Females Who Have Sexually Offended</i> . — Sexual Abuse — (2020) (in press, available at https://doi.org/10.1177/1079063220940303)	15
Phenix, Fernandez, Harris, Helmus, Hanson, & Thornton, STATIC-99R CODING RULES REVISED – 2016.....	15
Sandler, Freeman, and Socia, <i>Does a watched pot boil? A time-series analysis of New York State's sex offender registration and notification law</i> , 14 <i>Psychology, Public Policy, and Law</i> 284 (2008)	11
Seto, et al., <i>Contact Sexual Offending by Men With Online Sexual Offenses</i> (2010) 23 <i>Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment</i> 124	12
